12. Contingent liability

The Band has a contingent liability for the following contracts:

(a)  Letter of credit:
As at March 31, 2021 OIB held a stand-by letter of credit, with respect to its domestic water
system, with an available balance of $419,000. No amount has been drawn on the letter of
credit to March 31, 2021.

(b)  Business enterprise loan guarantees:
The Band  has guaranteed outstanding bank loans for its business enterprises as disclosed in
Schedule 2.

(c)  Housing loan guarantees:
OIB is contingently liable as a guarantor of housing loan for 14 (2020 - 13) OIB members of
approximately $5.1 million (2020 - $4.0 million) under the First Nation Market Housing Fund.

13. Prior period restatement

During the year, OIB determined that adjustments are required to correct the replacement reserve  in
its comparative information. In previous years, the Housing program reported the replacement
reserve fund as accumulated surplus. The replacement reserve has been restated to be presented
as a liability in accordance with section PS3100 of Canadian public accounting standards ("PSAS").

As previously
stated Adjustment 2020 restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Deferred income $ 1,431,132   $ 699,300 $ 2,130,432
Consolidated Statement of Accumulated Surplus
Accumulated Surplus 62,669,179   (699,300) 61,969,879

$ 64,100,311   $ - $ 64,100,311

20

OSOYOOS INDIAN BAND
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2021

14. Internally restricted surplus

Beginning
balance Contributions Interest

Approved
expenses

Ending
balance

Taxation
uncommitted
fund balance $ 1,183,739   $ 1,460,003   $ -   $ 1,183,739 $ 1,460,003

Taxation funds
committed to
projects 1,009,865   131,382   -   746,812 394,435

Taxation
contingency
reserve 301,008   -   1,404   - 302,412

Taxation capital
development
reserve 186,433   -   967   - 187,400

$ 2,681,045   $ 1,591,385   $ 2,371   $ 1,930,551 $ 2,344,250

15. Invested in tangible capital assets

2021 2020

Net assets invested in tangible capital assets is calculated as follows:
Tangible capital assets $ 19,504,711   $ 17,417,330
Long term debt associated with tangible capital assets

(Note 9) (4,931,510)  (3,993,447)

$ 14,573,201 $ 13,423,883

Change in invested in tangible capital assets:

Balance, beginning of year $ 13,423,883   $ 12,421,224